

Sponsors: Senator Davis, Senator Clayton, Senator Collins, Senator Tomlin, Senator McMahon Resolution to establish 3-point shootout contest WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State University; WHEREAS, gathering constituent feedback is integral to fulfilling the Student Government Association's role of serving the student body; WHEREAS, a 3-point shootout outside Schroeder plaza would provide an interactive venue to gather constituent feedback and a way for students to meet their on or off campus senator; WHEREAS, contestants will be required to fill out a communication, off-campus, or sustainability survey before participating in the shoot out; WHEREAS, each contestant will have 30 seconds to make as many three-point shots as possible; WHEREAS, any contestant who makes at least 10 shots will receive a free t-shirt, any contestant who makes 5 shots will receive candy and/or pens, and the student who makes the most 3-point shots will receive free tickets to an ISU basketball game. WHEREAS, November 1, 2010 from 12 p.m. to 3 p.m. is an appropriate time for this event because of high traffic outside Schroeder; WHEREAS, a budget of \$500 is required to cover the costs of prizes awarded during the shootout; WHEREAS, attendance and assistance with facilitating this event will be mandatory for all off campus and highly recommended for on campus senators and the rest of the Student Government Association; THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes the 3-point shootout contest to gain constituent feedback and reach out to the student body; BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, all logistical arrangements be arranged with facilities management and those required in hosting this event; Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the <u>20th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2010. We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association: David Marquis, Student Body President Douglas Schlesser, President of the Assembly I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP



52
53
54
Nora Diaz, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: _18__Y <u>_0</u>_ A <u>_0</u>_ N